Committee: Executive & Finance Sponsor: Fishinghawk/Hoskin
Assigned:  01/16/2013  Committee: 01/29/2013 Author:  Jody Reece

An Act

LEGISLATIVE ACT 06-13

AN ACT AMENDING LEGISLATIVE ACT #37-12 AUTHORIZING THE
COMPREHENSIVE OPERATING BUDGET FOR FISCAL YEAR 2013 — Mod. 5;
AND DECLARING AN EMERGENCY

BE IT ENACTED BY THE CHEROKEE NATION:
SECTION 1. TITLE AND CODIFICATION

This legislative act shall be titled and codified as “An Act Amending Legislative Act
#37-12 Authorizing the Comprehensive Operating Budget for FY 2013 — Mod. 5”.

SECTION 2. PURPOSE

The purpose of this amendment is to authorize and approve the use of funds, subject to the
availability of such funds, in accordance with Section 4, changing the amounts of certain cost
centers approved in the “Comprehensive Budget Act for Fiscal Year 2013” or subsequent
amendment. The cumulative total of the budget is increased by $1,695.951 for a total budget
authority of $536,962.832. The following items are identified as selective General Fund sources
in excess of appropriated uses to wit:

Previous Estimated Estimated Adjusted

Balance Sources <Uses> Balance

A. Tribally Funded $0 $0 $0 $0
B. Motor Fuels Tax $0 $0 $0 $0
Grants Received & Authorized per LA-37-12 (detail attached) $§ 56,067
Modification Request #5 (see Section 4 below) 1.639.884
Cumulative change in budget authority $1.695.951

SECTION 3. LEGISLATIVE HISTORY

The provisions of compliance, policy of accountability, authorities and severability provided
in Legislative Act #37-12 are applicable to this amendment.

SECTION 4. FUNDING AUTHORIZATIONS

The changes reflect increases to cost centers set forth in the program budget justifications
incorporated herein. This modification request changes the total amount of the comprehensive
budget authorization by an increase of $1,639.884 to wit:

A. Anincrease in the General Fund budget authority of $ 946,10S.

Page 1 of 3




B. Anincrease in the Indirect Cost Pool budget authority of § 411,134,

C. An increase in the Motor Vehicle Tax budget authority of § 150,582.

D. A decrease in the DHHS — General budget authority of § (22,686).

E. An increase in the NAHASDA budget authority of $§ 154,749.

SECTION 5. PROVISIONS AS CUMULATIVE

The provisions of this Act shall be cumulative to existing law.

SECTION 6. SEVERABILITY

The provisions of this Act are severable and if any part or provision hereof shall be held
void the decision of the court so holding shall not affect or impair any of the remaining parts or
provisions of this Act.

SECTION 7. EFFECTIVE DATE: EMERGENCY DECLARED

It being immediately necessary for the welfare of the Cherokee Nation, the Council hereby
declares that an emergency exists, by reason whereof this Act shall take effect immediately upon
its approval and signatures.

SECTION 8. SELF-HELP CONTRIBUTIONS

To the extent that this Act involves programs or services to citizens of the Nation or others,
self-help contributions shall be required, unless specifically prohibited by the funding agency, or
a waiver is granted due to physical or mental incapacity of the participant to contribute.

Enacted by the Council of the Cherokee Nation on the 1" day of February, 2013

Tina Glory Jordan| Speaker
Council of the Cherokee Nation

ATTEST:

—

<

0 Fi'shinghaw]é}ecqétary
CbAincil of the Cherokee Nation

Page 2 of 3



Approved and signed by the Principal Chief this \§ day of Ef,\o(u..ozr_& 2013

3wl

Bill John Baker, Principal Chief

Cherokee Nation
ATTEST:
S. Joe Crittehden, Deputy Principal Chief
Cherokee Nation
YEAS AND NAYS AS RECORDED:
Tina Glory Jordan Yea Lee Keener Yea
David Walkingstick Yea Cara Cowan Watts Yea
Joe Byrd Yea Buel Anglen Yea
Jodie Fishinghawk Yea Dick Lay Yea
Curtis Snell Yea Chuck Hoskin, Jr. Yea
Frankie Hargis Yea Meredith Frailey Yea
David W. Thornton, Sr. Yea Jack Baker Yea
Janelle Lattimore Fullbright Yea Julia Coates Yea

Don Garvin Yea

Page 3 of 3



CHEROKEE NATION TRIBAL COUNCIL

Jody S. Reece, CPA, CIA, CMA
Executive Director of Financial Oversight

To: Jodie Fishinghawk, Chair, Executive & Finance Committee &
Chuck Hoskin Jr., Co-Chair, Executive & Finance Committee

From: Jody S. Reece

CC: Executive & Finance Committee

Date: 01/16/2013

Re: Review of Operating Budget Modification #5

Per your request, | have reviewed the administration’s budget modification request for this month's Executive &
Finance Committee Meeting. Below is a summary of my review:

A. December Grants Received (REPORTING ONLY):

Funding Source Reason Amount
Federal Other Carryover reconciliation - TERO EEOC $ 29610
Oklahoma Carryover reconciliation — Charter School 24 457
Private OKC Area Inter-Tribal Health — WWWH Dental 2,000

TOTAL GRANTS $ 56,067

B. MOD -5 (13 budgets) Increase in budget authority - $1,639,884:

1. Cash Match For Grants - 1010315: Modification requesting an increase in the Reserved by Appropriation
account of $4,537 by reducing the Transfer Out to 3405100 - Child Support Enforcement due to decreased
funding.

2. Cherokee Day Training Program - 1010555. Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $725,000 to be offset with reimbursement from CNB for placements at casinos and other
locations.

3. Land Development Land Ops - 1012350: Requesting expenditure authorization of $99,606 for the funds
received from the sale of surplus equipment and scrap metal. The increase is for the Capital Acquisitions
account with the majority used for hay equipment.

4. Horton Scholarships for Women - 1014010: New budget requesting expenditure authorization of $121,499
from the estate of Kathryn Barber Horton. A special committee will be established to review applications
separate from the regular scholarships.

5. MVT Public Schools - 1051000: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure authorization of
$350,966. $334,744 of this decrease is for reallocation to a new budget related to LA07-10 to assist public
schools with A-F grading system for core subjects. The remaining $16,222 decrease is related to an
overall increased allocation to Cherokee Nation schools based on revised head counts.




6. MVT SHS - 1051010: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure authorization of $19,588 for a
new total of $106,250 based on revised head counts.

7. MVT Head Start - 105101 1: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure authorization of $2,572 for a
new total of $113,495 based on revised head counts.

8. MVT Immersion - 1051012: Modification requesting a decrease in expenditure authorization of $794 for a
new total of $12,172 based on revised head counts.

9. MVT Public School Coop - 1051020: New budget requesting expenditure authorization of $334,744
related to LAQO7-10 to assist public schools with A-F grading system for core subjects.

10. MVT Highway Administration - 1051020: Modification requesting a $150,582 increased expenditure
authorization to account for the FY 2012 allocation from the Motor Vehicle Tax and reconciliation of
carryover for a revised total of $376,769. This is the 10% allocation and the 90% allocation for construction
is in the capital budget.

11. Registration IDC - 2041090: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure authorization of $411,134
for additional staffing and related expenditures. A detail sheet is attached with the budget.

12. Child Support Enforcement — 3405100: Modification requesting a decrease in the expenditure
authorization of $22,686 for changes made in accordance with a decrease in funding of $18,149 and a
decrease in the cash match requirement of $4,537.

13. Self Help Homeownership Construction - 3566025: Modification requesting an increase in expenditure
authorization of $154,749 from FY 2012 carryover reconciliation.

Summary:

After reviewing the submission of Mod-5 by administration, | find no technical issues surrounding these requests,
nor do | have any concerns related to their respective carryover estimates. If | can provide any further information,
please do not hesitate to contact me.

Attachments

@ Page-2-



CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2013 AMENDMENT

Sorted by Funding Source
Data
Ref # FY 2013 Amend. Changeto  Amend. Expenses

Funding Source by FS|Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources Total Change Net Change
75-Federal Other 1] 3751100 TERO SUM LA 37-12 29,610 29610 $
75-Federal Other Total $ 29,610 § 29,610 $
80-Oklahoma [ 2| 3802400 Cherokee Charter School |LA 37-12 24,457 24457 §
80-Oklahoma Total 24,457 $ 24,457 $
85-Private | 3] 3853200 WWH Dental Early HS Prevention  |New 2,000 2,000 §
85-Private Total $ 2,000 $ 2,000 $
Grand Total [] 56,067 $ 56,067 $

Printed: 1/16/2013 11:49 AM

(cranTs REPORTIVG

Jan Grant Operating FY2013 Pivot Table / FS_(Jan)_PT

Cwvey

Prepared by Gaylon Thompson




CHEROKEE NATION
PROPOSED FY 2013 AMENDMENT
Sorted by Funding Source

Data
Ref # FY 2013 Amend. Change to Amend. Expenses
Funding Source by FS|Program/Purpose Prior LA Sources Total Change Net Change

01-Cherokee Nation 1] 1010315 - Cash Match for Grants Dec. Mod - - -

2| 1010555 Cherokee Day Training Program LA 37-12 725,000 725,000 -

3] 1012350 Land Development Land Ops LA 37-12 99,606 99,606 -

4| 1014010 Horton Scholarship for Women New 121,499 121,499 § -

01-Cherokee Nation Total $ 946,105 § 946,105 $ -
04-Indirect Cost Pool | 5] 2041090 Registration IDC |LA 47-12 - 411,134 $ (411,134)
04-Indirect Cost Pool Total $ - 8 411,134 $ {411,134)

05-Vehicle Tax 6] 1051000 MVT Public Schools Dec. Mod (350,966) (350,966) § -

7] 1051010 MVT SHS Dec. Mod 19,588 19,588 § -

8| 1051011 MVT Head Start Dec. Mod (2,572) (2,572) § -

9! 1051012 MVT Immersion Dec. Mod (794) (794) 9 -

10| 1051020 MVT Public School Coop New 334,744 334,744 3 -

11] 1052010 MVT Highway Adminstration LA 37-12 150,582 150,582 -

05-Vehicle Tax Total $ 150,582 $ 150,582 $ -

40-DHHS-General | 12| 3405100 Child Support Enforcement [LA37-12 (22,686) (22,686) § -

40-DHHS-General Total $ (22,686) $ (22,686) $ -

56-NAHASDA | 13 3566025 Self Help Homeownership Const [LA 37-12 154,749 154,749 -

56-NAHASDA Total $ 154,748 § 154,749 § -
Grand Total $ 1,228,750 $ 1,639,884 §$ (411,134)

OreraTivg.  Mop-5 Feayesr

Printed: 1/16/2013 11:03 AM Jan Mod 5a FY2013 Operating Pivot Table / FS_(05)_PT Prepared by Gaylon Thompson



€10Z/9L/L @293y Apor

£102Z91 L0 Isanbai G-poN UM 66v19

28L°960'vv9  § desay
(deo g-popy i) 0GB'€EL'L0L (z1-8e-v) [eyden
(1ado g-poyy nuyp)  Z€R'296'9eG ¢ (gi-zev) BugelsadQ
28.'960'vv9 ¢ s,pon Buipuad 1aye [ejo)

0S6°cEL'L0L lendeD jejoL

49362/l 808'LLE'L Bay de) g-poln 4936210 9¥9'6EE’L [ended ¢-poN

49362/t 88'6E9'L Bay Jado g-poi 1PUNod vL/L0 BZE'OYT'T [eyded Z-pon

1wunod vi/l 6ZE'9YZ'T bay deg z-pon G/6'L¥S'€0L avd ¢L-8e-v1

1wunod vi/L ZL9'60C'E bay J8dQ PO NOILVITIONOOZY 1V1IdVYO
sjsanbay} juelc uoN

(812°266'2) $ 6¥1L'689'GE9 $ 1L19'Z68'6L $ 6.0'SLL ¢ 65P'189'GL9 $ LEG'LEL'EE9 $ LL9Zeg'6L ¢ oOze'eezEl9  $ lejol
0 968'/8.'12 0 /8V'9S 69€'LEL'LT 958'/8.°LT 000'00V 968'/8¢'L¢ ainog Buipung spalold |eyded
0 000'059'C 0 0 000'069°C 000'059°C 000'059'C 0 aainog Buipund 801AI3S 190
0 660'C6l 0 9z/'0L €181 660261 ooo‘zlL 660'08L sainog Buipund 18ylo
Shv's 9G0°'LSH'L 0 0 9G0'LSY'L L0S'9SY'L 20e's6l 66L'192'L aounog Buipung asudiajul
0 000'98 0 0 000'98 000'98 0 000'e8 Jg Buipung jood asean eusaly|
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 20inog Buipun4 j0od abuu4
{£99'295'2) 879'82.'C 0 (600'v0¥'2E) /€9'TEL'SE G96'G9L 006 G90'G9L 218 Buipun4 |ood 1500 19311pU]
0 G/2'9.¢€ 0 6vL'op gzL'oee Gl2'9.€ S/G'TLL 00.'€0T aoinos Buipung ajeaud
0 SLo'shi'L 0 see'oct 08.'8LE"L SLO'ShY'L 0 SLo'sy'L 2215 Buipung ewoyepjQ Jo alels
0 06V'v.6'€ Zoe's6l 868'6E 1 062'6£9't 06t'v.6'c 00S 066'€/6'C aainog Buipung JaWQ |esepad
0 ¥29'voT'L 0 68v'velL GeL'0LP'9 ¥2o'v0z'L 0 ¥29'v0e’'L aounog Bulpung joge jo jdaq
0 Le6b'zeL'e 0 28501 606°'1L68'L L6¥'2eL'T 0 Let'eel'e aainog Buipund vd3
0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 215 Buipun4 spaadoid BuisnoH
0 6G8'ceo’' Ly 0 1G8'vS9'L 800'896 Gl 668'229'LY 190’68 86.'LES LY sainog Buipung anH
0 ooL'ZLe'L 0 ShL'GLL 196'L0T'L 90L'LLE'L G/8'G9 LET'LST'L 9015 Buipuny uoneonp3 Jo dag
0 00S'€90'61 0 0zs'LLL 086°L5€E'8L 00G'c90'61 zZ6l'evs g80¢'oze '8l aounog Buipungd vasn
0 #€E'S56'VE 0 06.'9L6'C p¥G'8€0'CE P€E'G56'PE 969'825 8€9'92h'vE aoinog Buipund [esauag SHHA
0 000°008 000'0.L 0 000'0€ 000°'008 0 000'008 8215 Buipuny Areuona1dsiqg SHI
0 88.'2¢¢ 0 L6e'le L6E'L6T 88.'zce 0 88.'C¢C¢E 215 Buipund 0O A0S JI8S SHI
0 L08'€08'S 0 818'80V €G6'v6E'S 108'€08'S 0 L08'€08'S 215 Buipung H3 1 A0S J19S SHI
0 1€6'699'09¢ 000'059'2 06S'¥0S'LL ve'LLs'ore /£6'G99'092 0 /£6'G99'09C 1g Buipung yjeaH A09 J|as SHI
0 906'828'Gl 0 ¥18'GG9 Z260'€lL'Sl 906'828'Gl 0 906'828'Gl aounog Buipund £/4-Z0L1d 100
0 G66'601'6€ €866 Lel'pLL L21'G68'8E G66'601L'6€ 0 G66'60L'6€ 2.1 pud uoyeyodsuel] Jo idaQg
0 120'G55'62 808'8S 9G0'L/L €12'61E'6C 120'GSS'62 0 110'G55'62 215 Buipun4 speoy A0S }9S 100
0 oLz'Les'el 000'GL 222'89L°L €ey'/169'CL oLz'Les'el 009'6. oL9'Lo8'el soinog Buipung A0 J19s 10d
0 920'veZ'LL 0 119'/58 6¥e'9/e'0l 9z0veT'LL 0 9z0'veT'LL soinog Buipund [eseuan |0a
0 000'0L 0 0 000'0L 0000l 0 00001 22.nog Buipung pung jusueuldd
0 ¥99'v9lL Ll 6ESG°L/8 L¥8'viE ¥8Z'81L6'6 ¥99'POL'LL 000's2C ¥99'6€6'0l 8215 Buipund xe] 8JoIyaA Jojon
0 8€9'/69'L¢ 8€0'629'L oLL'LPL o6v'L26'EL 8€9'/69'L¢ 618'68°Cl 618'108'8 a21g Buipung xe | s|an4 JoJoN
0 v11'129'8. L80'€09'L L8E'LEE'Y 2LE'€69'99 v10'129'8. 160'8€8'L £89'68.'9/ aoJnog Buipund papund Ajlequ |,
13N leyo1 INQ siajsues] ‘dx3 "apyj ‘dx3 309110 jeio L uj siajsuel | SIaNUIAIY @21nog buipung

€102 ¥v3A TvOSid ¥0d

139ang 3AISNIHIAHINOD



